

No. 17-269

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS  
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF WASHINGTON STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND  
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON CITIES AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Robert M. McKenna  
*Counsel of Record*

Brian T. Moran

Marc R. Shapiro

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &

SUTCLIFFE LLP

701 5th Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 839-4300

rmckenna@orrick.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE  
BRIEF**

The Washington State Association of Counties (“WSAC”) and The Association of Washington Cities (“AWC”) seek leave to file an amici curiae brief in support of the petitioner in this case. *See* Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(b). Petitioner filed a blanket consent. The letter is on file with the Clerk’s Office. Respondents have not consented.

I.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Case Area Political Subdivisions Are Gravely Threatened By The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	4
A. Counties and cities are ill-equipped to assume the cost of replacing their outsized share of culverts .....	4
B. Given the breadth of the Ninth Circuit opinion, counties and cities are equally threatened by non-culvert projects that impact salmon supply .....	9
C. The lower courts’ overbroad injunction contravenes settled law and threatens counties and cities with wastefully diverting expenses .....	10
D. Without clear guidance on its scope, the Ninth Circuit’s opinion could chill public works projects and hamper developments beneficial to citizens of the Case Area Counties and Cities.....	12
II. Washington’s Counties And Cities Face An Even Greater Threat Than The State .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Thurston Cty. Bd. of Equalization, No. 08-cv-5562, 2008 WL 4681630 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 21, 2008)</i> .....	16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)</i> .....	13
<i>Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974)</i> .....	15
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp., 513 U.S. 30 (1994)</i> .....	14
<i>Hillis Homes, Inc. v. Snohomish Cty., 650 P.2d 193 (Wash. 1982)</i> .....	7
<i>Hoptowit v. Ray, 682 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982)</i> .....	11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist., 570 U.S. 595 (2013)</i> .....	13
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Clallam Cty., 440 P.2d 442 (Wash. 1968)</i> .....	16
<i>Milliken v. Bradley, 433 U.S. 267 (1977)</i> .....	11

*N. Ins. Co. of New York v. Chatham Cty.*,  
547 U.S. 189 (2006) ..... 14

*Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n*,  
483 U.S. 825 (1987) ..... 13

*Sandin v. Connor*,  
515 U.S. 472 (1995) ..... 11

*United States v. Washington*,  
520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975) ..... 11

*Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart*,  
563 U.S. 247 (2011) ..... 15

*Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.*,  
535 U.S. 635 (1997) ..... 15

*Washington v. Wash. State Commercial  
Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n*,  
443 U.S. 658 (1979) ..... 4

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XI..... 3, 14, 15

Wash. Const., art. 7, § 2..... 7

**Statutes**

Wash. Rev. Code § 2.32.210..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 3.34.020..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 3.54.010..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 3.58.050..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 13.04.040..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 15.09.131..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 26.12.220..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 36.32.120..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 36.70A.130 ..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 68.50.010..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 68.50.160..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 68.52.010..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 70.12.025..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 84.52.043..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Lewis County Board of County  
 Commissioners, *2012 Annual Budget*,  
<http://tinyurl.com/ycc5lx23> (last visited  
 Mar. 5, 2018)..... 8

Mason County, *Mason County Resolution No.  
 92-12, Adoption of 2013 Budget* (Dec. 30,  
 2012), <http://tinyurl.com/y7s7vh6n> ..... 7

Municipal Research and Services Center, A  
*Revenue Guide for Washington Counties*  
 (Aug. 2017), <http://tinyurl.com/ycw9vrnh>..... 7

Pierce County, *Pierce County 2014 Budget:  
 Public Works and Utilities*,

<a href="http://tinyurl.com/yadthvkv">http://tinyurl.com/yadthvkv</a> (last visited Mar. 5, 2018).....	6
Pierce County Dep't of Public Works and Utilities, <i>Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program (2013-2018)</i> N-2 to N-6, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/ybtfmktp">http://tinyurl.com/ybtfmktp</a> (last visited Mar. 5, 2018).....	7
Carol J. Smith, <i>Salmon Habitat Limiting Factors in Washington State</i> , <a href="http://tinyurl.com/y9glzj22">http://tinyurl.com/y9glzj22</a> .....	9, 10
Washington State Dep't of Transp., <i>Restoring Fish Passage at WSDOT Stream Crossings</i> (Sept. 14, 2017), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/yc8n6r47">http://tinyurl.com/yc8n6r47</a> .....	5
Washington State Dep't of Transp., <i>WSDOT Fish Passage Performance Report</i> (June 30, 2017), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/yby6aexd">http://tinyurl.com/yby6aexd</a> .....	6
Whatcom County, <i>2013-2014 Final Budget, Volume I</i> (2013), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/yc4799jr">http://tinyurl.com/yc4799jr</a> .....	8
